Hudson County, New Jersey BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ADMINISTRATION ANNEX 567 PAVONIA AVENUE, JERSEY CITY, N.J. 07306

PHONE: (201) 795-6001 FAX: (201) 795-6923

Contact: Mr. Edgar Martinez 201- 795-6001

January 16, 2024,

Immediate Release

Hudson County Board of Commissioners Commend, Applaud, Honor, and Congratulate Robin Moses on her Retirement after serving over 31 years in Hudson County.

Hudson County- The Hudson County Board of Commissioners commend, applaud, honor, and congratulate Robim Moses on her retirement after serving 31 years in Hudson County.

Robin is a true daughter of Weehawken. She was born in New York Hospital but was brought to Weehawken, where she was raised by Max and Mary S. Moses. She went through the Weehawken school system from Roosevelt Elementary School, Woodrow Wilson Junior High and graduated from Weehawken High School.

Robin graduated from Adelphi University in Garden City, New York where she met her companion Emory Mallard Breiner.

After college, Robin attended the Katherine Gibbs Secretarial College which led to a position at Federal Plaza with the Department of Health Education and Welfare.

In 1974, the Moses family moved to the Township of North Bergen.

As fate would have it, her employment sent Robin to the Paralegal Institute in Manhattan where she received a Certification and was promoted to a Paralegal Specialist, thus marking her entry into the legal profession.

In 1984, Robin left the Federal government employment to attend the second class of Cuny Law School at Queens College, a school dedicated to public service.

Robin clerked briefly at North Bergen Corporation Counsel's Office.

After graduation, Robin returned to Federal employment at the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, where she worked in the New Jersey Superfund division.

Robin began her career in Hudson County government on May 18, 1992, at the Law Department.

In the beginning of her employment, Robin worked in the Litigation Division while also handling traffic court, civil commitment hearings, writing Board resolutions and oversaw the Sheriff's foreclosure sales.

During her tenure, Robin obtained a successful writ of certiorari action in the New Jersey Supreme Court and obtained a reversal of an Order denying the Sheriff his rightful commission.

In 2001, Robin was transferred to the Government Division where she crafted Board resolutions and contracts, continued to oversee Sheriff's foreclosure sales, and provided valuable guidance and input whenever and by whomever needed it.

Robin continued in this capacity until this her retirement.

Robin has always been a team player, was happy to offer the wisdom of her experience and assistance to staff and her colleagues, who will miss her daily presence.

Board Chairman Anthony Romano, the Board of Commissioners join the County Executive Craig Guy in wishing Robin good health and happiness in retirement. They wish Robin years of good health with her beloved companion Emory in their retirement years.

Release #9